One of Homolak’s larger accounts is the Bluey Memes group.  

152. This group is a place to post memes about the children’s television show Bluey. 

153.  Bluey is an Australian based television show.  

154. In or about the September of 2023, the Bluey Memes Facebook page was followed 

by over three hundred and four thousand (304,000) Facebook users. Exhibit Q. 

155. On August 1, 2023, Homolak posted on the Bluey Memes page a video of the July 

31 SCCCC meeting with the caption, “SHOULD CROSSDRESSING MEN RUN THE 

CHILDREN’S SECTION OF THE LIBRARY???  The answer is NO!” Exhibit P.

[...]

Homolak either intended to harm Plaintiff through her conduct and/or engaged in 

such conduct with willful and reckless disregard for any damage her conduct would cause 

Plaintiff.  

499. Homolak knew other third parties would hear her statements about Plaintiff because 

she posted the video to a group of over three hundred and four thousand people (304,000) 

from across the world.  

500. Homolak’s false accusations of misconduct attributed to Plaintiff are repugnant, 

objectively offensive to any reasonable person, and further subjectively offensive to 

Plaintiff. 

501. As a direct and proximate result of Homolak’s actions, Plaintiff has suffered